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SPECIAL COMMITTEE TO CONSIDER RENAMING AIRPORT ROAD 

 
20 Members; 4 NAACP, 4 Airport Rd Residents or Bus. Owner, 2 Familiar with History, 7 

Citizens-at-large, 3 Council Members 
 Established 6/14/04; Estimated Completion is Spring of 2005 

 (Staff Liaison)     See Below (Council Liaison) 
Usual Meeting: TBD 

 
Members Terms 

Council Members (3)  
Mayor Kevin Foy Appointed: 9/13/04 
19 Oakwood Drive Term Expires: 6/30/07 
Chapel Hill, NC 27517  
(H) 932-1925  
kevinfoy@townofchapelhill.org  
  
Edith Wiggins Appointed: 9/13/04 
605 Piney Mountain Road Term Expires: 6/30/07 
Chapel Hill, NC 27514  
(H) 929-2071  
edithwiggins@nc.rr.com  
  
Sally Greene Appointed: 9/13/04 
406 Morgan Creek Road Term Expires: 6/30/07 
Chapel Hill, NC 27517  
(H) 932-7285  
sally@ibiblio.org  
  
NAACP Member (4)  
Jesse Gibson (BM) Appointed: 9/13/04 
P. O. Box 649 Term Expires: 6/30/07 
Durham, NC 27702  
(H) 957-3439  
jgibson@chccs.k12.nc.us  
  
Bishop L. Gene Hatley (BM) Appointed: 9/13/04 
8127 Farrington Mill Road Term Expires: 6/30/07 
Chapel Hill, NC 27517  
(H) 932-1010; (O) 949-0059  
ghatofnc@aol.com  
  
Mae B. McLendon (BF) Appointed: 9/13/04 
109 Caldwell Street Term Expires: 6/30/07 
Chapel Hill, NC 27516  
(H) 942-6571  
mmclend2@bellsouth.net  
  
Ashley Osment (WF) Appointed: 9/13/04 
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415 Patterson Place Term Expires: 6/30/07 
Chapel Hill, NC 27516  
(H) 928-8011; (O) 968-1278  
lawyers@mcsurely.com  
  
Airport Rd Resident or Bus. Owner(4)   
Bruce Allen Johnson (WM) Appointed: 9/13/04 
1187 Airport Road Term Expires: 6/30/07 
Chapel Hill, NC 27514  
(H) 967-2681; (O) 967-2063  
  
  
David L. Kroninger (WM) Appointed: 9/13/04 
910 Airport Road  Term Expires: 6/30/07 
Chapel Hill, NC 27514  
(H) 923-6139; (O) 942-8531  
dkroninger@mindspring.com  
  
Sheila A Mikhail (HF) Appointed: 9/13/04 
201 Arcadia Lane Term Expires: 6/30/07 
Chapel Hill, NC 27514  
(H) 942-7916; (O) 622-3600  
Smikhail@LifeSciLaw.com  
  
J. Darren Thompson  Appointed: 9/13/04 
881 Airport Road, 14A Term Expires: 6/30/07 
Chapel Hill, NC 27514  
(H) 942-7445; (O) 336-278-6276  
four_spinor@hotmail.com  
  
Familiar with History (2)  
W. Fitzhugh Brundage (WM) Appointed: 9/13/04 
707 Emory Drive  Term Expires: 6/30/07 
Chapel Hill, NC 27517  
(H) 967-4864; (O) 962-5452  
brundage@email.unc.edu  
  
Aidan J. Smith (WM) Appointed: 9/13/04 
201B Carver Street Term Expires: 6/30/07 
Chapel Hill, NC 27516  
(H) 932-7982  
aidan.smith@unc.edu  
  
  
Citizen At-Large (7)  
Brenda Brown (BF) Appointed: 9/13/04 
209 Butler Court Term Expires: 6/30/07 
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Chapel Hill, NC 27514  
(H) 960-8057  
fourbfoura@aol.com  
  
Justin Coleman (BM) Appointed: 9/13/04 
208 St. Andrews Lane  Term Expires: 6/30/07 
Chapel Hill, NC 27517  
(H) 929-6707; (O) 929-7191  
jc52@duke.edu  
  
Curtis Harper (BM) Appointed: 9/13/04 
166 Ridge Trail Term Expires: 6/30/07 
Chapel Hill, NC 27516  
(H) 929-2521; (O) 966-4495  
Curtis_Harper@med.unc.edu  
  
Joe Herzenberg (WM) Appointed: 9/13/04 
6 Cobb Terrace Term Expires: 6/30/07 
Chapel Hill, NC 27514  
(H) 929-4053  
  
  
Creighton Irons (WM) Appointed: 9/13/04 
425 Hillsborough Street, Apt. 2D Term Expires: 6/30/07 
Chapel Hill, NC 27514  
(H) 945-5265; (O) 801-7814  
cirons@email.unc.edu  
  
Tom Jensen (WM) Appointed: 9/13/04 
134 Winston Dorm, UNC Residence Hall Term Expires: 6/30/07 
Chapel Hill, NC 27599  
(H) 914-3858; (O) 260-2990  
tjensen@email.unc.edu  
  
Chuck Stone (BM) Appointed: 9/13/04 
107 Oxford Hills Place Term Expires: 6/30/07 
Chapel Hill, NC 27514-2139  
(H) 929-0962; (O) 962-0547  
  
  
  



 
SPECIAL COMMITTEE TO CONSIDER RENAMING AIRPORT ROAD- 

FOCUS GROUP 
 

4X Members; Applicants to the Committee as of 9/13/04 that were not selected in main group 
 Established 9/13/04; Estimated Completion is Spring of 2005 

Emily Dickens, Mayoral Aide (Staff Liaison)     See Above (Council Liaison) 
Usual Meeting: TBD 

 
Members Members 

  
Virginia Barbee William Barbee 
104 Grant Street 104 Grant Street 
Chapel Hill, NC 27516 Chapel Hill, NC 27516 
(H) 968-8396  (H) 968-8396 
  
  
Ralph Bass Charles Carver 
3708 Sweeten Creek Road 29 Mt. Bolus Road 
Chapel Hill, NC 27514 Chapel Hill, NC 27514 
(H) 408-3070; (O) 408-8017 (H) 942-7538; (O) 929-2149 
BASS.AND.BONEY.INC@mindspring.com CCarver@CharlesCarverCPA.Com 
  
Yonni Chapman George Cianciolo 
304 Umstead Drive 7704 Amesbury Drive 
Chapel Hill, NC 27516 Chapel Hill, NC 27514 
(H) 967-1500 (H) 489-8539; (O) 684-8131 
ychapman@earthlink.net cianc002@mc.duke.edu 
  
Charles Collier, III Janice Cosby 
220 Elizabeth Street G7 603 Airport Road, Apt. 1-K 
Chapel Hill, NC 27516 Chapel Hill, NC 27514 
(H) 270-0447; (O) 932-9985 (H) 933-3972  
tray@riversagency.com jcosby@nc.rr.com 
  
Mildred Council Ernest Crawford 
110 Emily Road 2132 Crescent Drive 
Chapel Hill, NC 27514 Graham, NC 27253 
(H) 942-2590; (O) 942-5837 (H) 336-578-5965 
  
  
Stephen Cunningham Mabel Curnow 
410 Clayton Road 226 Galway Drive 
Chapel Hill, NC 27514 Chapel Hill, NC 27517 
(H) 967-9503 (H) 929-1622 
ir000178@nc.rr.com  
  
  
Randall Curnow Gordon DeFriese 
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226 Galway Drive 514 Senlac Road 
Chapel Hill, NC 27517 Chapel Hill, NC 27514 
(H) 929-1622 (H) 560-0175; (O) 401-6599 ext.27 
RTCurnow@AOL.COM gordon_defriese@unc.edu 
  
Suzanne Dornsmith Flora Dunbar 
244 Hayes Road 101 Wrenn Place 
Chapel Hill, NC 27517 Chapel Hill, NC 27516 
(H) 932-6412; (O) 929-7191 (H) 942-7022; (O) 913-4329 
sdornsmith@chapelhilluumc.org FDunbar@opc-mhc.org 
  
Michael Eisen Carol Feddeman 
11 Ellen Place 12 Balsam Court 
Chapel Hill, NC 27514 Chapel Hill, NC 27514 
(H) 933-1803; (O) 417-9677 (H) 933-9156; (O) 360-9134 
michael.eisen@ncmail.net carolkf@nortelnetworks.com 
  
Martin Feinstein Anthony Fleg 
400 Coolidge Street 302 Knolls Street 
Chapel Hill, NC 27516 Chapel Hill, NC 27516 
(H) 933-3089; (O) 280-6324 (H) 443-742-9521 
martin_feinstein@unc.edu anthony_fleg@med.unc.edu 
  
James Groot David Holdzkom 
359  Summerwalk Circle 324 Wesley Drive 
Chapel Hill, NC 27514 Chapel Hill, NC 27516 
(H) 933-5405; (O) 967-4280 (H) 929-7063 
jim@greatpigs.com davidholdzkom@earthlink.net 
  
Catherine Holland Showchien Hsieh 
608 Airport Road 101 Palafox Drive 
Chapel Hill, NC 27514 Chapel Hill, NC 27516-1185 
(H) 942-5911; (O) 929-6135 (H) 942-7857; (O) 483-1390 
 showchienhsieh@hotmail.com 
  
Carolyn Ikenberry Barbara Janeway  
4 The Glen 315 Russell’s Ford Road  

(PO Box 1317, 27510 for mailings) 
Chapel Hill, NC 27514 Chapel Hill, NC 27516 
(H) 967-6796; (O) 913-4311 (H) 932-4469 
cikenberry@earthlink.net  
  
  
Thomas Keyserling  
505 Dogwood Drive  
Chapel Hill, NC 27516  
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(H) 933-9129; (O) 966-2276, ext238  
Thomas_keyserling@med.unc.edu  
  
Denise A. Lanham Melissa Lankford 
2525 Booker Creek Road, #3B  Highway 157 
Chapel Hill, NC 27514 Rougemont, NC 27572  
(H) 969-9883; (O) 962-6524 (H) 732-4903; (O) 843-7303 
Deniselanham0504@aol.com chefmmie@aol.com 
  
Stephen Largent  Michelle Laws 
620 Airport Road 3715 Shrewsbury Street 
Chapel Hill, NC 27514 Durham, NC 27707 
(H) 933-1057 (H) 403-6872; (O) 530-7791 
slargent@largentconsulting.com mcottonlaws@erthlink.net  
  
Rachel Mandal  Anthony Martin  
32 Flemington Road 725 Tinkerbell Road 
Chapel Hill, NC 27517 Chapel Hill, NC 27517 
(H) 932-1478; (O) 966-3862 (H) 933-6981; (O) 602-6297 
rmandal@wesleyan.edu TonyMartinUNC87@yahoo.com 
  
Diane S. McArthur Mark McGrath  
501 Colony Woods Drive  205 Glade Street  
Chapel Hill, NC 27517 Chapel Hill, NC 27516 
(H) 929-2228; (O) 968-8018 (H) 942-7135; (O) 489-7881 
 Mark.McGrath@ncmedlaw.com 
  
Billy Morgan  Ellen Faye Johnson Morgan  
401 Hatch Road  1401 Hatch Road 
Chapel Hill, NC 27516  Chapel Hill, NC 27516 
(H) 942-1509 (H) 942-1509 
  
  
Aaron Nelson Sjouk D. Overdyk 
417 Brookgreen Drive 620 Airport Road, Apt. 602 
Chapel Hill, NC 27516 Chapel Hill, NC 27514 
(H) 933-7554; (O) 967-7075 (H) 967-9575 
anelson@carolinachamber.org overdyks@mindspring.com 
  
  
  
Frank Phoenix Theresa Raphael-Grimm, PhD  
103 Longwood Drive  234 Huntington Drive 
Chapel Hill, NC 27514 Chapel Hill, NC 27514 
(H) 408-0814; (O) 489-7184 (H) 933-5535; (O) 966-3649 
fphoenix@nc.rr.com trg@unc.edu 
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Russell W. Ray Ernest Roberts, Jr.  
3768-A NC Highway 54 750 Weaver Dairy Road, #192 
Graham, NC 27253 Chapel Hill, NC 27514-1466 
(H) 336-578-7189; (O) 336-675-4541 (H) 918-3431 
 ernest_roberts@msn.com 
  
Stuart Solomon  Rita Thissen 
130 Lake Ellen Drive 806 Churchhill Drive 
Chapel Hill, NC 27514 Chapel Hill, NC 27517 
(H) 932-3819 (H) 967-6265; (O) 485-7728 
stusolomon@earthlink.net  rthissen@rti.org 
  
Jack Vogt Todd Wielar 
713 W. Barbee Chapel Road 1714 McRae Place 
Chapel Hill, NC 27517 Hillsborough, NC. 27278   
(H) 929-8646; (O) 966-4189 (H) 245-1870; (O) 968-1884 
vogt@iogmail.iog.unc.edu Chapelhill.wine@bellsouth.net  
  
 
 
 
 


